
Date Apr i l  28, 1999 

REQUEST TO ESTABLISH DOCKET 
(PLEASE TYPE) 

Docket No. 4 $0 s a d  - 
1. Division Name/Staff Name D i v i s i o n  o f  Legal Services (Co l l i ns )  T i f f any  Co l l i ns  

2.  OPR D i v i s i o n  of Legal Services 

3. OCR Div i s ion  o f  E l e c t r i c  and Gas (E.  Draper) El izabeth Dramr D i v i s i o n  o f  Consumer A f f a i r s  (Stokes) 
Sh i r l ey  Stokes 

4. Suggested Docket T i t l e  Complaint by Rena Denson against F lor ida Power Corporation regarding meter 

5. Suggested Docket Ma i l i ng  L i s t  (a t tach separate sheet i f  necessary) 

A. Provide NAMES ONLY f o r  regulated companies or ACRONYMS ONLY regulated indust r ies,  
as shown i n  Rule 25-22.104, F.A.C. 

B. Provide COMPLETE name and address f o r  a l l  others. (Match representatives t o  c l i en ts . )  

1. Par t ies and t h e i r  representatives ( i f  any) 

Rena Denson 664 Creekwood Dr i ve  Orlando, FL 32809 

Flor ida Power ComDanY 3201 34th St reet  South 

PO Box 14042 S t .  Petersburg, FL 33733 

2. Interested Persons and t h e i r  representatives ( i f  any) 

6. Check one: - Documentation i s  attached. 

- Documentation w i l l  be provided w i th  r e c m n d a t i o n .  



Many UtNbUN, KtNA 

Address 664 CREEKWOOD DRIVE 

c i  ty/Zip O r 1  ando 32809 c o w r t y m  

Account Nunber 7844698145 

Caller 's  NameGENE DENSON 

Company I-LUKIUA I'UWtK CUKPUKAllUN 

Attn. Carol Cornel 1237481R 

Consuner's 
Telephone # 

Can Be 
Reached (407) - 533 -3900 

Note INF. CONF. REQ. 

Informat Conf . O u t r e a c h  TELEPHONE DIRECTORY 

REFER TO FPSC CASE # 1985681 

Customer s tates t h a t  t h i s  issue pe r ta ins  t o  a meter tampering i nc iden t  t h a t  he 

was not  able t o  dispute. 
Orlando, Fla.  The customer p resen t l y  l i v e s  a t  664 Creekwood Drive. 

The customer s tates t h a t  h i s  e l e c t r i c i t y  was disconnected on Thursday Dec 3 and 

Monday Dec 7. 

permission t o  t u r n  h i s  l i g h t s  o f f  by the PSC. 

l a t e s t  b i l l  he received a t  50 Gu l fpo r t  D r i ve  where he was having h i s  b i l l s  sent 

temporar i ly  due t o  a mailbox break in ,  the l a t e s t  b i l l  s ta ted t h a t  he had u n t i l  

December 17, 1998. The customer s tates t h a t  he never received a c u t t o f f  no t i ce  

and would l i k e  t o  receive a copy o f  t he  repo r t  o f  the meter t e s t .  The customer 

s tates t h a t  he was not  allowed t o  make payment arrangements f o r  t h i s  backbi l led 

amount and h i s  l i g h t s  were c u t o f f  f o r  nonpayment o f  the backb i l l ed  amount. The 

customer s tates t h a t  h i s  l i g h t s  were disconnected f o r  t h i s  reason. 

The customer states tha t  he would l i k e  t o  receive a copy o f  t he  meter r e s u l t s  

and the customer s tates t h a t  he was o v e r b i l l e d  $152.00. 

t h a t  an FPC representat ive went over the b i l l s  and the 

f i n a l  b i l l  was $240.00 and no t  t he  $388.00 he was charged. 

PLEASE RETAIN SERVICES UNTIL THIS INVESTIGATION HAS BEEN COMPLETED. 

I n q u i r y  taken by T. Gordon 
12/09/1998 Case was sent t o  FPL. Received c a l l  from Roseanne Lucas s t a t i n g  t h a t  

The address i n  question i s  433 Declarat ional  Drive, 

The customer s ta tes  t h a t  he was t o l d  t h a t  t he  company had 
The customer s tates t h a t  the 

The customer s tates 

Request No. Zs l48 lK  

BY TVG Time 11: 13 A b a t e  12/09/19 

Date 12?09/ 19 To co Time FAX 

Type S Form Phone 

Category G I  -05 

Infraction 

Closed by TVG Date 12/28/1998 

Reply Received T 

CONSUMER REQUEST 

FLORIDA P U B L I C  

2540 SHUMARD OAK B O U a A R  
TALLAHASSEE, FL. 32399-0850 

850-413-6100 

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM 
WITH REPORT OF ACTION T O  

TARRAH GORDON 

DUE: 12/31/1998 
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t h i s  was no t  t h e i r  account. Case forwarded t o  FPC'. TVG 
12/11/1998 Received repo r t .  TVG 
*****UPDATED INFORMATION******* 

12/12/1998 Thank you f o r  your response. 

been forwarded a copy o f  t he  meter r e s u l t s  and more in format ion regarding the  

current  disputed amount. Please r e f e r  t o  l a s t  paragraph i n  the above notes. 
Please respond by 12/21/1998. Refaxed t o  company. TVG 

12/28/1998 Received repo r t .  The company s ta tes  t h a t  there was a previous case 

which covers the same issues. (1985681) 
12/28/1998 Analyst contacted K i m  Berghoefer w i t h  FPC. 

customer i s  e l i g i b l e  f o r  c u t o f f  due t o  nonpayment o f  current  charges. 
analyst  requested t h a t  the company n o t i f y  t he  customer and inform him o f  t h i s .  

The company w i l l  do so.  The company a lso s ta ted  t h a t  the customer was mailed a 

copy o f  t he  meter r e s u l t s .  

1/13/99 I w i l l  be sending the customer a copy o f  t he  f i l e ,  so that they may 

have i t  f o r  t h e i r  records. 

1/26/99 The customer c a l l e d  and s tated t h a t  they are sending us a l e t t e r  

request ing an informal conference. 

SUSTAIN COLLECTION ACTIVITY-PAJ 
1/27/1999 Analyst spoke w i t h  customer a t  11:30 a.m. 

spoken w i t h  Mrs .  Johnson on yesterday and had requested an informal conference. 

The customer s tated t h a t  he was not aware h i s  case had been closed nor had he 

received a closeout l e t t e r .  Analyst w i l l  mai l  another one out again today. The 

customer s tated t h a t  present ly,  h i s  service was on and he was d isput ing the 

amount the  company s tated he owed. 
amount due was $240.00 no t  $388.00 as he was prev ious ly  informed. 

s ta ted he paid the $388.00 l eav ing  a c r e d i t  on h i s  account o f  $148.00. 

I need t o  know i f  the customer has 

She stated t h a t  the 

The 

Case closed by letter: TVG 

1/26/99 - CUSTOMER HAS FILED A REQUEST FOR AN INFORMAL CONFERENCE, PLEASE 

Customer stated t h a t  he had 

The customer s tated t h a t  i n  December the 

The customer 

He then 
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received another b i l l  with t o t a l i n g  $68.00. M r .  Denson stated t h a t  t h i s  would 

leave him an $80.00 c r e d i t  minus t h i s  amount from the $148.00. He stated t h a t  

he then received a b i l l  o f  $479.00. 

contacted t o  f i n d  out the amount owed a t  t h i s  t ime and the s tatus o f  h i s  

account. 

1/27/1999 Analyst contacted FPC a t  2:30 pm. The company d i d  disconnect service 

yesterday f o r  current  charges t o t a l i n g  $476.00. 
customer t o  pay $200.00 t o  have h i s  services reconnected and w i t h  the 

understanding t h a t  t he  customer would contact the company i n  regards t o  s e t t i n g  

up a payment arrangement fo r  the balance of $276.00. As o f  now, according t o  
t h e  company, he has not  contacted the company regarding a payment arrangement. 

I n  addi t ion,  the customer's new b i l l  was issued on January 21, 1999 t o t a l i n g  

$396.47 ( includes past due amount o f  $276.00). The company w i  11 not  disconnect 

o r  a c t i v e l y  pursue t h i s  account u n t i l  February 22, 1999. A f t e r  t h i s  po int ,  the 
company w i l l  disconnect f o r  nonpayment. TVG 
1/27/99 11:30 a.m. Customer c a l l e d  t o  speak w i t h  Mrs. Johnson, and Mrs. 

DeMello. 

he could leave a message on t h e i r  voice mai l .  

d i r e c t o r  and d i d  not  want t o  leave a message. 

t o  the  analyst  assigned t o  the case. eaa. 

01/28/99 Customer c a l l e d  t o  speak w i t h  Mrs. Johnson. 

02-02 - I am unable t o  contact  t he  customer by phone. The CBR i s  has been 

disconected, and i t  appears I have no other numbers. 

02-02 - I spoke t o  FPC, and I was t o l d  the CBR was f o r  a mental heal th  f a c i l i t y .  

I ask t h a t  they check t o  see if they had any other  phone number t o  contact the 

customer./JFP 

02-03 - Carol ca l led,  and she provided (407)566-9356./JFP 
02-03 - I c a l l e d  the number provided, and l e f t  a message w i t h  the customer's au 

Analyst informed customer t h a t  FPC would be 

The company d i d  al low the  

Customer was informed t h a t  they were both i n  a meeting and was advised 

Customer wanted t o  speak t o  the 

The customer was then t ransferred 
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p a i r .  
l a t e  today. 
me ./JFP 

02-04 - I c a l l e d  the  number again, and was given the  customer's work number./JFP 

02-05 - I l e f t  a message on the  voice f o r  t he  new phone number./jfp 
02-09 - The customer c a l l e d  back, and he sa id  t h a t  t he  Denson's no longer l i v e d  

a t  t h a t  number, and he d i d  d i d  not  know how t o  contact  them./JFP 

02-11 - I contacted the  company, and I requested t o  know i f  there was any other  

contact  in format ion f o r  the customer. There i s  no other contact in format ion f o r  

t he  customer. I w i l l  have t o  f o l l o w  up by let ter . /JFP 

02-24 - FPC c a l l e d  me, and I was t o l d  the customer has not  kept her account 
current .  

sent a w r i t t e n  r e p o r t  show the  customer's account status./JFP 

03-02 - L e t t e r  sent t o  customer. 

amount. 

a lso request the customer c a l l  us because we have no current  phone number f o r  

the customer./JFP 

3/18/99 Customer contacted the PSC. 

amount i n  d ispute t o  be much greater  than $152.00. 

d ispute t o  be connected w i t h  the amounts a t  433 Declarat ional  Drive, Orlando, 

Fla.  ( h i s  previous residence). 

January t h a t  they would disconnect h i s  services i f  he d i d  not  pay $200.00, and 

then found out t h a t  he r e a l l y  only needed t o  pay $117.00. 

o f  the e n t i r e  case f i l e ,  i nc lud ing  a copy o f  t he  meter tes ts .  I n  addi t ion,  he 

a lso o f fe red  t o  pay approximately $250.00 t o  s e t t l e  t h i s  matter and agreed t o  

c a l l  back tomorrow a t  3 p.m. t o  see i f  such an agreement could be reached. 

(Jenni fer  Erdman-Bridges) 

It was my understanding t h a t  the customer,would not  get  the message u n t i l  

I t  most l i k e l y  w i l l  be the 4 t h  before the customer can contact  

The company i s  scheduling the customer f o r  i n te r rup t i on .  I w i l l  be 

The l e t t e r  provides a disputed and undisputed 

The l e t t e r  The customer has u n t i l  03-19 t o  pay the  undisputed amount. 

He was upset because he considered the 

He considers p a r t  o f  t he  

He was a lso upset because FPC t o l d  him i n  

He requested a copy 

JEB 4 
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3/19/99 9:30 a.m. Leroy Rasberry and I spoke w i t h  the  FPC, Ms. Cornel l ,  and 

explained the customer's concerns about the  dis'puted afrom yesterday. 
explained t h a t  t he  customer o f fe red  t o  s e t t l e  the  mat te r  f o r  approximately 
$250.00, bu t  Ms. Cornel l  ind ica ted  t h a t  FPC was no t  amenable t o  t h i s  sett lement 

o f f e r .  Ms. Cornel l  agreed t h a t  she would be ava i l ab le  t o  discuss t h i s  matter 

t h i s  afternoon. JEB (Jenn i fe r )  

We a lso 

3/19/99 2:30 p.m. Ms. Cornel l  c a l l e d  Leroy Rasberry and I regarding t h i s  issue. 
She o u t l i n e d  the  b i l l i n g  h i s t o r y  and noted the. incons is ten t  payment h i s t o r y  of 

t he  customer. I n  regards t o  the  proposed sett lement o f f e r  from the  customer, Ms. 
Cornel l  a lso  noted t h a t  t h i s  sett lement o f f e r  should be appl ied t o  the  $495.89 

balance on the  customer's account ( t h i s  was the  balance as o f  February 1999), 

l eav ing  a disputed amount, i n  her  opinion, o f  $245.89. 

customer's comment t h a t  he d i d  no t  rece ive  a copy o f  t he  meter t e s t  resu l t s ,  Ms. 

Cornel l  emphasized t h a t  FPC sent t he  customer a copy o f  these meter t e s t  r e s u l t s  

i n  January 1998. 

3/19/99 3:OO p.m. 

poss ib le  sett lement. He s ta ted  t h a t  he considered $433.00 t o  be i n  dispute, not  

t he  $152.00. 
h i s  e l e c t r i c  b i l l  and d i d  no t  understand why i f  he pa id  $385.25 i n  December 1998 

t h a t  h i s  serv ice was then disconnected. He a lso  noted t h a t  he could no t  

understand why FPC waited u n t i l  December 1998 t o  disconnect h i s  serv ice i f  h i s  

account had been i n  arrears. .He then emphasized h i s  concerns about the  $200.00 

payment i n  January 1999, no t i ng  t h a t  t h i s  amount, along w i t h  the  $385.25 
December payment, should have covered a l l  t he  past charges. M r .  Denson then 

s ta ted  t h a t  he considered everything except the  cur ren t  b i l l  due o f  $66.47 t o  be 

i n  d ispute.  

$60-$70 per  month. 

I n  regards t o  the  

M r .  Denson c a l l e d  Leroy and I t o  discuss h i s  concerns and a 

He a lso  s ta ted  t h a t  he cons is ten t l y  pa id  the  cur ren t  amounts on 

He a lso emphasized t h a t  h i s  regu la r  monthly e l e c t r i c  b i l l  i s  
He requested a copy o f  the  breakdown o f  charges on h i s  
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account f o r  both addresses. 
documentation o f  the account h i s t o r y  t h a t  FPC provided t o  the PSC. 

mentioned t h a t  he wanted h i s  wife t o  p a r t i c i p a t e  i n  any discussions w i t h  FPC 
regarding the breakdown on the  accounts. 

arrange a three-way discussion w i t h  the  customer and FPC t o  t r y  t o  s e t t l e  t h i s  
issue. 

for  Disney and on ly  has Mondays and Tuesdays o f f ,  we agreed t o  set  t h i s  

three-way discussion f o r  Monday, March 22, 1999, a t  10 a.m. j e b  (Jenni fer )  

We agreed t o  send him, v i a  overnight mai l ,  t he  

He also 

I n  addi t ion,  we agreed t o  t r y  t o  

Since M r .  Denson wanted h i s  w i f e  t o  p a r t i c i p a t e  and because she works 

4:OO p.m. Cal led FPC t o  in form them on our most recent conversation w i t h  the  
customer. They i n i t i a l l y  decl ined the  Monday, March 22 meeting 10 a.m., because 
they had a s t a f f  meeting from 9 a.m. u n t i l  12 noon, but  l a t e r  agreed t o  t r y  t o  
be avai lab le.  However, FPC r e i n t e r a t e d  i t s  i n t e n t i o n  t o  disconnect t he  customer 

on Monday morning, March 22, 1999, f o r  the undisputed amount which i s  excess o f  

$152.00 and which was i d e n t i f i e d  i n  the  PSC’s March 2, 1999, l e t t e r  t o  the 

customer. 

copies of h i s  case f i l e s  and the payment h i s t o r i e s  t h a t  we received from FPC. 
JEB (Jenni fer )  

M r .  Rasberry sent an overnight l e t t e r  t o  the customer, prov id ing 

3/22/99 Approximately 11:15 a.m., M r .  Denson c a l l e d  the Commission and spoke 

w i th  me, Leroy Rasberry, and Pam Johnson. He sa id h i s  w i f e  was no t  avai lab le,  

and he d i d  not  get  our overnight package. He re in te ra ted  t h a t  he bel ieves the 

disputed amount i s  greater  than $152.00, and s tated t h a t  he was on ly  going t o  

pay what he bel ieved t o  be the current  amount o f  $66.34. 

quoted t h a t  amount t o  him, but  l a t e r  advised him t h a t  the amount due was more 

than t h i s .  The customer then s tated t h a t  he i s  d isput ing $371.00, bu t  he was 

unsure o f  t h i s  amount because he d i d  n o t  have copies o f  the b i l l s  t o  review. 

During t h i s  conversation, he a lso s tated t h a t  he would be ava i l ab le  f o r  an 

He said t h a t  FPC 

6 
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informal conference dur ing the second week of Apr.il, p re fe rab ly  Monday, A p r i l  12 

o r  Tuesday, A p r i l  13, 2999 before 12 noon a t  the Winter Park FPC o f f i c e .  
Also, dur ing t h i s  conversation, we contacted Ms. Carol Cornel1 from FPC. She 

ind i ca ted  t h a t  the customer would have t o  pay a minimum o f  $200.00 t o  prevent 

serv ice i n te r rup t i on .  She a lso agreed t h a t  she would accept an amended disputed 

amount i f  the customer would pay t h e  $200.00 and would provide, i n  wr i t i ng ,  the 
exact disputed amount along w i t h  an explanat ion o f  why t h i s  amount i s  i n  
dispute.  

We relayed t h i s  in format ion t o  the  customer. He r e i n t e r a t e d  t h a t  he would only 

pay $66.34 today, and t h a t  i f  he were disconnected he may consider moving. 

t h i s  po in t ,  M r .  Denson then agreed t o  p a r t i c i p a t e  i n  a three-way conference c a l l  

w i t h  FPC (Ms. K i m  Berghoefer and Ms. Gonzalez) t o  discuss the amounts i n  

question. 

$371.00 t o  be i n  d ispute from h i s  433 Decorational D r i ve  address, and t h a t  FPC 
was aware t h a t  t h i s  amount was i n  dispute.  During t h i s  discussion, FPC 
i nd i ca ted  that i t  appeared he only  pa id h i s  b i l l s  when he was about t o  be 

disconnected. M r .  Denson then ind i ca ted  he was offended by t h i s  comment. M r .  
Denson also sa id he was u n w i l l i n g  t o  put  a disputed amount i n  w r i t i n g  because 

FPC was s t i l l  r e q u i r i n g  the  $200.00 minimum payment t o  r e t a i n  service. 

became f rust rated,  used f o u l  language, and then ind icated t h a t  he was not going 

t o  pay the $200.00. 

$200.00 t o  r e t a i n  h i s  e l e c t r i c  service.  

going t o  contact h i s  Senator and terminated the  c a l l  a t  2:40 p.m. 

( Jenn i fe r  & Pam) 

A t  

During t h i s  three-way c a l l ,  M r .  Denson stated t h a t  he considered 

He 

Ms. Berghoefer then r e i n t e r a t e d  t h a t  he would need t o  pay 

M r .  Denson then s tated t h a t  he was 

j e b  and p a j  

03/22/99 Received FPC‘s updated p r i n t - o u t  o f  t h i s  customer’s account break-down 

f o r  the period, 4/11/97 t h r u  3/4/98, and 2/11/98 t h r u  3/18/99, f o r  the 433 

n p c l a r a t i o n  Dr ive,  and 664 Creekwood Dr ive addresses consequet ively. lar  (Leroy 
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Rasberry ) 

03/23/99 Cal led Airborne Express, the  overn ight  package we sent t h e  customer on 

Fr iday 3/19/99, was l e f t  a t  the  door on 3/22/99 a t  11:27 a.m.lar (Leroy) 

03/23/99 1, S h i r l e y  Stokes, received t h i s  case from Ms. Jenn i fe r  Erdman-Bridges 

today. 

Jenni fer ,  and FPC) telephone conversat ion wi th  M r .  Denson on March 22, 1999, and 
a proposed date of A p r i l  12 o r  13 fo r  an in formal  conference i n  Winter Park a t  

FPC’s o f f i c e  as the  customer requested. 

Leroy and Jenni fer  a lso  b r i e f l y  informed me o f  t h e i r  (Leroy, Pam, 

03/23/99 When I c a l l e d  Ms. Carol Cornel l ,  FPC, regarding another concern, she 

t o l d  me t h a t  i t s  Legal Department i s  a v a i l a b l e  on A p r i l  12 o r  13 f o r  t h e  

informal conference. S. Stokes 

03/24/99 A t  1:19 p.m., I l e f t  M r .  Denson a vo ice message on h i s  can be reached 

telephone number a t  407/533-3900 (beeper) exp la in ing  t h a t  I have been assigned 

t o  handle h i s  in formal  conference request and asked him t o  g i v e  me a c a l l  a t  our 
t o l l - f r e e  telephone number t o  discuss t h i s  concern. S. Stokes 

03/26/99 Received r e p o r t  from company s t a t i n g  t h a t  the  customer s t i l l  has no t  

paid, so i t s  Revenue Protect ion drove by t o  check t o  see i f  the  serv ice was 

s t i l l  o f f .  
The company w i l l  check next week t o  see i f  the  customer i s  s t i l l  a t  the 

residence. S. Stokes 

03/26/99 Based on my discussion w i t h  Leroy and Jenni fer ,  I was i n s t r u c t e d  t o  

send a l e t t e r  t o  M r .  Denson s e t t i n g  an informal conference date o f  A p r i l  13, 
1999, 10 a.m., a t  FPC’s Winter Park o f f i c e .  I also c a l l e d  FPC and l e f t  a message 

However, the  r e p o r t  s ta ted  t h a t  a moving van was b lock ing t h e  meter. 

f ’ 1  I ’  + L ; C  r n n r n r n  FPT qont an F - M a i l  response s t a t i n q  
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t h a t  the conference room a t  i t s  Winter Park O f f i c e  has been reserved f o r  the 10 
a.m. A p r i l  13, 1999 conference. S. Stokes 
03/26/99 L e t t e r  ( c e r t i f i e d  and regu la r  ma i l )  t o  Mr .  Denson regard 

conference t ime as noted above. S. Stokes 

03/26/99 A f t e r  M r .  John Plescow's March 2, 1999, c e r t i f i e d  l e t t e r  

t o  CAF, Pam Johnson t o l d  me t h a t  M r .  Denson had requested, dur ing 

ng the 

was returned 

the March 22, 

She stated 

1999, telephone conversation w i t h  her and Jenni fer ,  t h a t  no c e r t i f i e d  l e t t e r s  be 

sent t o  him since he doesn't have t ime t o  go t o  the  post o f f i c e .  
t h a t  he requested t h a t  regu la r  mai l  be sent t o  him. Since t h i s  informat ion was 

no t  noted on the f i l e  prev ious ly  the  March 26, 1999, l e t t e r  was sent t o  M r .  
Denson as c e r t i f i e d .  However, i t  was a lso sent i n  the regu la r  mai l  as noted 
above. S. Stokes 

03/29/99 John Plescow's March 2, 1999, l e t t e r  was remailed t o  Ms. Denson and 
sent by regu la r  mai l .  S. Stokes 

04/01/99 Received an E-mail from FPC s t a t i n g  t h a t  i t s  Revenue Protect ion 
Inves t i ga to r  found t h a t  the Denson residence appears t o  be "VACATED." S. Stokes 

04/08/99 I c a l l e d  M r .  Denson's can be reached telephone number 407-533-3900 
(beeper) around 11:08 and 11:lO a.m. and l e f t  him two voice mai l  messages 

expla in ing t h a t  we have made a i r l i n e  reservat ions t o  meet him a t  the F lo r i da  

Power's Winter Park o f f i c e ,  as requested, a t  10 a.m. on Tuesday, A p r i l  13. I 
asked him t o  g i v e  me a c a l l  a t  the t o l l - f r e e  telephone number 1-800-342-3552 i f  
the re  are any problems. I also explained t h a t  a l e t t e r  was sent t o  him on March 

26 regarding t h i s  informat ion.  S. Stokes 

04/12/99 A t  8:30 a.m. and 8:32 a.m., I c a l l e d  M r .  Denson's can be reached number 

and l e f t  voice messages on h i s  pager. 

conference tomorrow, A p r i l  13, a t  FPC's Winter Park o f f i c e .  I c a l l e d  the second 
t ime t o  f i n i s h  my telephone conversation regarding t h i s  concern. S. Stokes 

04/12/99 I sent Ms. Cornel1 an E-mail request ing the names o f  the informal 

conference p a r t i c i p a n t  from FPC. 

I reminded him o f  the 10 a.m. informal 

Since there were computer problem, I c a l l e d  
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her a t  2:21 p.m. t o  ge t  t h i s  informat ion.  

Counsel (Legal ) ; Anne Gonzal ez, Cred i t  Department; and Carol Cornel 1 . 
says t h a t  f i n a l  b i l l  i s  now $368, since $189 f o r  deposi t  p lus  i n t e r e s t  was 

appl ied t o  the  account. Add i t iona l l y ,  Ms. Cornel l  s ta ted t h a t  the  SSN shows 

t h a t  i t  belongs t o  someone e lse  i n  Phi ladephia. S. Stokes 

04/13/99 Jenn i fe r  Erdman-Bridges and I went t o  FPC’s Winter Park o f f i c e  f o r  the  

10 a.m. in formal  conference. Although FPC’s representat ives met fo r  the  
meeting, M r .  & Mrs. Denson d i d  not  come t o  the  meeting. Therefore, we o f f i c i a l l y  

adjourned a t  10:53 a.m. 

a.m. However, I asked the  company f o r  add i t i ona l  in format ion regarding the  

soc ia l  secu r i t y  number and previous address p r i o r  t o  the  Declarat ion Dr ive  

address. FPC s ta ted  t h a t  the  soc ia l  secu r i t y  number l i s t e d  on Mrs. Denson‘s 

account was 088-54-8304 and belongs t o  a Grace P f e f f e r  i n  Philadephia. 

company a lso s ta ted  t h a t  Mrs. Denson’s previous address p r i o r  t o  the  Declarat ion 

address f o r  the  t rans fe r red  amount o f  $154.55 l i s t e d  i n  i t s  January 15, 1998, 
repo r t  was 7622 Forest City Road, Orlando, F lo r ida .  S. Stokes 

04/16/99 A t  12:15 a.m., I c a l l e d  FPC and spoke w i t h  Ms. Carol Cornel l .  I asked 

her t o  v e r i f y  i f  the  customer’s serv ice  was disconnected i n  December 1997 as 

ind ica ted  i n  the  o r i g i n a l  complaint, 1985681. 
04/16/99 Report received, s t a t i n g  t h a t  the  serv ice  was cu t  i n  e r r o r  on December 

23, 1997, f o r  nonpayment and turned back on l a t e r  t h a t  same day. 

04/19/99 Since the  l a s t  p o r t i o n  o f  the  Jan. 15, 1998, repor t  was missing from 

the  f i l e ,  I asked FPC, Ms. Carol Cornel l ,  t o  fax  me a copy. 

They are: Shauna Burkes, Asst. 

A1 so, she 

Actual ly ,  we d i d  no t  leave the  b u i l d i n g  u n t i l  11:lO 

The 

RECEIVED. 
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Author; Kimberly M. Brown at PSC 
Date : 1/15/98 1:OO PM 
Priority: Normal 
TO: sgonzale (sgorrzale@psc.sEate.fl.us) at internet: 
Subject: Response for Rena Denson, 1985681 
___I______---_------__L_______I_____ Message Contents --------______c---------------------- 

S a ,  

B e l o w  is the response for Denson Inquiry.  I have r u e d  you all the 
attachments- P l e a s e  give ma a call i f  you have any questions. 

Thank8 

Ximberly 

FPSC LIMFTED RESPONSE INQUIRY FORM 

FPSC Analyst's Name:  Sam Gonzalez Inairy Number: 1985681 

complaint's Name: Rena Denson 

Customer of Record's Name: Same as above 

Service AddrCiSS: 433 Declaration Drive 

FFC Account Number: 48540-78116 

Telephone Number(s): No phone number on account or given to the 

Names of Prior FPC Contacta: VnknOWn 

Date/Time Received by FPSC: 13/23/97 2:44 PM 

Restate Customer's Concern: The customer says that his service was 
disconnected, even thought he had a previous arrangement that was put 
on his account by your representatives. The customer wanted to have 
the meter checked for  accuracy after they ha8 reported that someone 
had been stealing their electricity forvice, so the account had a hold 
put on the account until the meter was checked f o r  accuracy. The meter 
was not  checked for almost 2 montha. and the customer says that they 
continued to call you about this problem and they d i B  not pay their 
bill after your advisal. The customer was WC¶QZ the impression that 
the account payment was on hold, until the meter was checked by your 
field supervisors. Why was this customer's service interrupted when 
they had an agreement with your about this problem, and why was this 
customer not informed Of a problem with the arrangement w h e n  they 
called i n t o  your ofzices? Could someone look into this m a t t e r ,  and 
send us a response by the due date? 

Commission 

Date and Time of I n i t i a l  Contact by FPC: 12/29/98 
Customer contacted BY: Consumer Affairs Analyst Kimberly Brown left a 
message for the custcmer. 

on May 2, 1997, FPC transferred in a previously owed amount of 
$154.55(period between March 5. 1996 through June 4 1  1996). This 
amount from a previous account was written off  until the Denoona 
activated their current service. 

on May 22, 1997, Mr. Denson was cut f o r  non-payment. on May 23, 1997 
Ms. Denson requested Q reconnect w i t h  promise to pay $154.55(amount 
transferred in from previous account) plus deposit and April 
bill($256.12). A credit extension was denied and M s .  Denson asked for 
the number of  the Public Service Commission. On May 23, 1997, MS. 
Denson made a payment of $180.00 only. The next payment: made by Ms. 
Penson was on July 31. 1997 for SS6.00 leaving a balance of $ 5 9 4 . 6 8 .  

on June 20, 1997 the Densails were cut non payment. On Ju ly  2, 1997. 
payment f o r  $306.26 waa guaranteed by an agency. On Ju ly  3, 1997, Ms. 

9:18 AM 
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Defiaon'c power was cut back on that day. 

On J u l y  18, 1997, MS. -Denson called asking €or more time to pay her 
current bill of $106.97- Ellen Baglio, Customer Solutions Center  
Representative advised MO. banson she needed to pay that amount by 
J d y  25, 1998. On July 31. 1997. Ma. Denson was cut f o r  non payment. 

on August 4 .  1997 and on August 18, 1997, FPC received payment o f  $so.oo and $323,00(agency) respectively. 

On October 17, 1997, M r .  Denson called and spoke with Ameta Bowers, 
Customer Solution Center Supervisor. M r .  Denson said he feels his 
bill is too high and he requested a meter test. Ms. Bowers issued a 
high bill inquiry. 

FPC works closely with customers to determine the cause of high bills. 
The company test6 apgroximately 1800 meters a year based solely on 
high bill complaints. 
of the range specified by the FPSC. FPC Mass Markets representatives, 
therefore, work  through a series of resolution steps to identify the 
cause of high bills. 
customer based on the FPSC rules, however FPC will always reread the 
meter a6 a preliminary step in resolving the high bill complaint. 

On October 18. 1997, Mas8 Markets representative James Poolar reread 
Ma. Denson's meter and vezi€ied eke reading o f  71302 taken on 
September 17, 1997. The reading on October 18 was 72069, or a 
difference of 9671 a daily average of 31 kwh per day. On November 3, 
1997, Pooler aent Mr. Denson a letter verifying the accuracy or 
the kilowatt-hours b i l l e d .  Please see attachment. Exhibit: 8 .  

On November 19, 1997, Mr. Denson called and spoke with David Pettay, 
Customer Solutions Center Representative. Mr. D e n s a n  insisted FPC 
test his meter on site and mail C e l t :  result. 0x1 November  19,  1 9 9 7 ,  
Maxwell Wright. Coordinator. sent Mr. Denson a letter to set up a time 
to have an on cite meter test performed. 

On December 1, 1997, Mr. Denboil epoke to Cynthia Washington, Customer 
Solutions Center Representative. Mr. Denson told Cynthia that the 
next door neighbor iS stealing power and i s  using an OUC meter for the 
l a s t  10 days. He said he would like to remain anonymous. He was not 
sure,of the address. Mr. benson told Cynthia i t  was either unit 437, 
424 o r  415. 

On December 2, 1997. Mr. Denson called Maxwell to schedule meter 
testing a t  his home. Maxwell arranged for Mike Nolan, Division 
Meterman, to rest the meter at 9:30 on December 5 .  

On Dacamber 5, 1997, Maxwell spoke to Mike Nolan regarding the 
scheduled meter test. Mike said his equipment was being repaired and 
he would go by M r .  Denson's home on December 8, 1997 to inform him of 
the delay. 

On Monday, December 8. 1997, Mike met Mr. Denson and told him that his 
meter equipment was being repaired. Mike did verify that w h e n  he 
turned o f f  all breakers to Mr. Denson's meter; the meter stopped 
spinning. Mike explained that only the load on his breakers would 
cause the meter to spin.  No additional loads were found. Mike told 
Mr. Denson he would come back and perform th0 on-site meter test in his 
presence. That 8- day, M r .  Denson said ha thought one of his 
neighbors VAS stealing POW€. El i .  Denaon told Mike he saw M OUC meter 
in another unit's meter base. Mike did not find anything that looked 
suspicious. 

On December 19, M r .  Denson called and spoke with Rod Pasteur, 
Coordinator. M r .  Denson asked when the on-site meter t e s t  would be 
completed. Because the cguigment was still being repaired. Rod 
suggested that FPC change out the meter and test it in accordance with 
the Florida Public Service guidelines. Mr. Denson agreed. Rod glaced 
a "60 not cut' contact on t he  account: however, the account was cut in 
error  on December 23, 1997, due to non payment and turned on later 
that day. 

Actions Taken to Satisfy Customer: On D e c e n t b e t  30, 1997, Scott 
Moeller, Account Sp@ciali*t, went to Mr. Denson's home and told him 
Florida Power  was in receipt of his FPSC inquiry. Mr. Denson was very 

Less than one half o f  one percent test outside 

Meter testing is always available to the 



ugset that Florida Power cut off his pourer while the meter issue was 
being investigated. 

Qn January 8,  1 9 9 8 ,  ~Yaxwel l  WtLght spoke to Tim Farrens, Revenue 
Protection, regarding M r .  Denson's concern that a neighbor was 
stealing power. Mr. FaXrens stated he found no indication of anyone 
stealing power. 

on January 9, 1998, Rod Pasteur received meter tests results and then 
8ent results to Ms. Denson. Meter tests resul ts  show merer tested 
with 109.11 percent accuracy. Exhibit C. 

cm January 13. 1998, Charles Xassey, Account Representative, reread 
Ms. Denson's mete=. The meter reading of R00623; reflects a dai ly  
average of 35 kwh per day; 18 days after the meter was changed. The 
meter reading is in line with previous usage. on January 1 3 ,  Jean 
Belyeu, Account: SpQCialist. sent MS. Denson a letter t h e  showing 
current ,status of her account. Exhibit D. 

Customor Satisfied: Not sure. Jean Belyeu sent follow up 
letter to customer oil January, 1 3 ,  1998. 

Date Submitted: 1/15/98 
Total Savings to Customer as a Result of this Inquiry (if amlieable): 

Attachments: Yes. Attachments were faxed to the PPSC 
Analyst 
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lm: CAROL @ SMTP {Carol.C.Corn @fpc.com} 

bject: Denson 
Shi r l ' e y  Stokes Y 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
:NOTE=============== 4/16/99=12:33pm====P=====I=rn=========~================== 

BERGHOEF @ SMTP {Berghoefer,Kimberly,l/nsc@svOO3 . f p c .  com) 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . I . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . * . . . , . . . . . . . . , . . . , . . . . . , . , . . .  

:urn-Path: <Carol .C.Cornell@fpc.com> 
.eived: f rom fpc.com (199.184.211.2) 

by m a i l . p s c . s t a t e . f l . u s  (Connect2-SMTP 4.30A.1000128) 
f o r  <sstokes@psc.state.fl.us>; F r i ,  16 Apr 1999 12:28:41 -0400 

.eived: from sv003.fpc.com ([148.152.8.60]) by fpc.com (4.1/SMI-4.1) 
i d  AA29905; F r i ,  16 Apr 99 11:23:50 EST 

e ived : f rom 1 oca l  hos t  ( r o o t e l  ocal  host) 
by sv003.fpc.com (8.8.6 (PHNL14041)/8.8.6) w i t h  SMTP i d  MAA21862 
f o r  sstokes@psc.state.fl.us; F r i ,  16 Apr 1999 12:21:24 -0400 (EDT) 

Im: Carol  .C.Cornel l@fpc.com 
lpenmai 1 -Hops : 2 
e: F r i  , 16 Apr 1999 12 :33 :32  -0400 
sage-Id: <H000029300f87d7e@MHS> 
l j ec t :  Denson 
le-Version: 1 .0 

tent-Type: t e x t / p l a i  n;  charset=US-ASCII; name="cc:Mai 1 'I 
ten t -D i  spos i  ti on : i n l  i ne; fi 1 ename="cc:Mai 1 I' 

tent -Transfer-Encodi  ng: 7b i  t 

ss tokes@psc.s ta te . f l .us  
Berghoefer,Kimberly~J/nsc@svOO3.fpc.com 

-------------- [ Content-type: t e x t / p l a i n ;  name=cc:Mail I----------------- 
Shi r l  ey 

I n  rev iewing  our response submit ted 1/15/98, t h e  1 a s t  paragraph s t a t e s  
"Rod p laced a Do Not Cut contac t  on the  account; however, the  account 
was c u t  i n  e r r o r  on December 23 ,  1997 due t o  non payment and tu rned on 
1 a t e r  th'at day. 

Hope t h a t  he lps .  L e t  me know if I can be o f  any f u r t h e r  ass is tance.  

Carol 

'e: 1 



Jr intea ~y sniriey stoKes 4 / 1 4 / 9 9  8 : 32am 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
I r s ,  J e n n i f e r  Erdman-Bridges and I are  
) lann ing  t o  p a r t i c i p a t e  i n  t h e  in fo rmal  
:onference a t  FPC's Winter, Park o f f i c e  a t  
.O a.m. on A p r i l  1 3 ,  1999. 

' lease send me a l i s t  o f  t h e  names o f  
K ' s  representa t ives  who w i  11 p a r t i c i p a t e  
n t h i s  conference. 

'hanks . 



ICHOEF @ SMTP {Berghoefer,Kimberly,3/nsc@svOO3. f p c ,  com} , CONZALEZ @ SMTP 
{CONZALELSHEIL~/nsc@svOO3.fpc.com}, TOMLINSO @ SMTP 
{Tomlinson,David,W/nsc@svOO3.fpc.com] ................ 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , . . . , . , . ~ . . . . ~ * . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

turn-Path:  <Carol.C.Cornell@fpc.com> 
ceived: f rom fpc.com (199.184.211.2) 

by m a i l  . p s c . s t a t e . f l  .us (Connect2-SMTP 4.30A.1000128); 
Thu, 1 Apr 1999 15:29:10 -0500 

ceived: f rom sv003.fpc.com ([148.152.8.60]) by fpc.com (4.1/SMI-4.1) 
i d  AA09144; Thu, 1 Apr 99 15:23:26 EST 

ce i  ved : f rom 1 ocal  hos t  ( r o o t @ l  ocal  host)  
by sv003. f pc. com (8.8.6 (PHNL14041)/8.8.6) w i  t h  SMTP i d PAA13774 ; 
Thu, 1 Apr 1999 15:21:05 -0500 (EST) 

Nom: Carol  .C.Cornel l@fpc.com 
Openmai 1 -Hops : 2 
r t e :  Thu, 1 Apr 1999 15:32:40 -0500 
!ssage-Id: <H000029300flfOdfeMHS> 
ib jec t :  Denson I n f o . .  . 
me.-Version: 1.0 

1: bdemello@psc.state.fl.us, jerdmanb@psc.state.fl.us, 

:: Tomlinson,David,W/nsc@svOO3~fpc.com, 

intent-Type: t e x t / p l  a i  n; charset=US-ASCII ; name="cc:Mai 1 ' I  

i n ten t -D i  sposi t i o n :  i n l  i ne; f i l  ename="cc:Mai 1" 
mtent-Transfer-Encodi  ng: 7b i  t 

jp lescow@psc.state. f l  .us, l r a s b e r r @ p s c . s t a t e . f l  .us, 
pjohnson@psc.s tate. f l  .us, ss tokes@psc.s ta te . f l  .us 

Berghoefer,Kimberly,J/nsc@svOO3.fpc.com, 
CONZALE~SHEIL~/nsc@sv003.fpc.com 

_--------------- [ Content- type: t e x t / p l a i n ;  name=cc:Mail I----------------- 
Our Revenue P r o t e c t i o n  I n v e s t i g a t o r  found t h a t  Denson res idence 
appears t o  be VACATED. 
no f u r n i t u r e .  

There a re  no c u r t a i n s  and i t  appears t o  have 

Please c a l l  me w i th  any quest ions.  

Carol 
FPC 

?age: 1 
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=inrtite'Rehrm &quested'on the mailpiece WOW the artide number. 2. Restricted Delivery jj g *The Retum R e d @  WW atmwlowrhomthe M e  wm deywred Md the date 
de(iverd.. consult postmaster for fee. 0 

3. Article Addressed to: 
Ms. Rena D e n s o n  P 263  573  007 K 

f 4a. Article Number 

E 6 6 4  Creekwood Drive 4b. Service 1 

1 1 
v i B y : n s C o n s u m t ' A -  

1,  ~ - 
3 6. Signature: (Addressee or Agent) 
a g x  

I 
I Registered 

I ExpressMail 0 Insured C a I Retum Receipt for Merchandise 0 COD ZI 

' ,' 2; B)I Addressee's Address (Only if request& g 
and fee LS pea) a 

f 
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om: CAROL @ SMTP {Caro l  .C.Cornel l@fpc.com} 

v DeMello, Jenn i fe r  Erdman-Bri dges , Leroy Rasberry , Pamel a Johnson, Shi r l  ey 
Stokes 

b j e c t :  Denson 
N 

.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
=NOTE----=========== 3/26/99=12:34pm======================================= 
.. 
.RGHOEF @ SMTP {Berghoefer,K~mberly~J/nsc@svOO3.fpc.com}, TOMLINSO @ SMTP 

! turn-Path:  <Carol.C.Cornell@fpc.com> 
!ceived: f rom fpc.com (199.184.211.2) 

by m a i l . p s c . s t a t e . f l . u s  (Connect2-SMTP 4.30A.1000128); 
F r i ,  26 Mar 1999 12:32:33 -0500 

:cei ved : f rom svOO3. f pc . com ( [148.152.8.60]) by f pc. com (4.1/SMI-4.1) 
i d  AA20660; F r i ,  26 Mar 99 12:25:00 EST 

2ceived : from 1 ocal  h o s t  ( r o o t @ l  ocal  host) 
by sv003.fpc.com (8.8.6 (PHNE-14041)/8.8.6) w i t h  SMTP i d  MAA16699; 
F r i ,  26 Mar 1999 12:22:41 -0500 (EST) 

{Tomlinson~David~W/nsc@svOO3.fpc.com} 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

-om: Carol  .C.Cornell@fpc.com 
-0penmai 1 -Hops : 2 
a t e :  F r i  , 26 Mar 1999 12:34:06 -0500 
essage-Id: <H000029300ef6~5eeMHS> 
ubj e c t  : Denson 
i me-Versi on : 1.0 
D: bdemello@psc.state.fl.us, jerdmanb@psc.state.fl,us, 

lrasberr@psc.state.fl.us, pjohnson@psc.state.fl.us, 
ss tokes@psc.s ta te . f l .us  

c: Tomlinson,David~W/nsc@svOO3.fpc.com, 
Berghoefer,Kimberly,J/nsc@svOO3.fpc.com 

ontent-Type: t e x t / p l a i n ;  charset-US-ASCII; name="cc:Mail" 
on ten t -D ispos i t ion :  i n l i n e ;  f i lename="cc:Mai l"  
ontent-Transfer-Encodi  ng : 7b i  t 

---------------- [ Content- type: t e x t / p l a i n ;  name=cc:Mail I----------------- 
Di rec t i ons  t o  t h e  Winter  Park F l o r i d a  Power O f f i c e  

1-4 t o  Fairbanks e x i t  - t u r n  East toward Winter  Park. Cross Highway 
17-92. Next l i g h t  a f t e r  17-92, t u r n  r i g h t  on Denning. The next ' r i g h t  
w i l l  be a t h r e e  way i n t e r s e c t i o n  o f  Orange Ave, Denning and Minnesota. 

o f f i c e .  (Of f i ce  i s  l o c a t e d  j u s t  before t h e  r a i l r o a d  t r a c k s . )  
Continue through t h i s  i n t e r s e c t i o n  and then t u r n  l e f t  i n t o  t h e  , 

From Hwy 436, t r a v e l  West on Aloma Ave toward c i t y  o f  Win ter  Park. 
Aloma Ave w i l l  s p l i t  i n t o  two roads (Orange and Fairbanks) . A t  t h i s  
i n t e r s e c t i o n ,  vear l e f t  onto Orange Ave. 
i n t e r s e c t i o n  o f  Orange, Denning and Minnesota and t u r n  l e f t  on 
Denning. FPC o f f i c e  i s  l o c a t e d  on the  l e f t  hand s ide ,  j u s t  be fo re  t h e  
r a i  1 road t racks .  1 

Continue t o  t h e  t h r e e  way 

I have reserved a conference room a t  t h i s  f a c i l i t y  f o r  our  use f o r  
A p r i l  13th a t  10 am. 

Carol 

Fage: 1 



inted by S h i r l e y  Stokes 3 / 2 6 / 9 9  10:52am 

m om: CAROL @ SMTP {Carol .C.Cornel l@fpc.com} 

RCHOEF @ SMTP { Berghoef er-Ki mberl y_J/nsc@sv003, f pc. com} , Bev DeMello, 
J e n n i f e r  Erdman-Bridges, Leroy Rasberry, Pamela Johnson, S h i r l e y  Stokes, 
TOMLINSO @ SMTP ~Tom1~nson,David~W/nsc@svOO3.fpc.com} 

b j e c t :  DENSON.. . . 
=NOTE===p==========~3/26/gg=~O:2gam======================================= 
t u  r n  - Path : <Carol . C . Cornel 1 @f pc . corn> 
ceived: f rom fpc.com (199.184.211.2) 

by m a i l . p s c . s t a t e . f l . u s  (Connect2-SMTP 4.30A.1000128); 
F r i ,  26 Mar 1999 10:27:45 -0500 

iceived: f rom sv003.fpc.com (C148.152.8.601) by fpc.com (4.1/SMI-4.1) 
i d  AA17624; F r i ,  26 Mar 99 10:20:09 EST 

iceived : f rom 1 oca l  host  ( r o o t e l  ocal  host) 
by sv003.fpc.com (8.8.6 (PHNE,14041)/8.8.6) w i t h  SMTP i d  KAA06041; 
F r i ,  26 Mar 1999 10:17:49 -0500 (EST) 

.om: Carol  .C.Cornel l@fpc.com 
-0penmai 1 -Hops : 2 
i t e :  F r i ,  26 Mar 1999 10:29:18 -0500 
?ssage-Id: <H000029300ef4e2O@MHS> 
i b j  e c t  : DENSON. . . . 
ime-Version: 1.0 
1: lrasberr@psc.state.fl.us, jerdmanb@psc.state.fl.us, 

sstokes@psc.state.fl.us, pjohnson@psc.state.fl.us, 
bdemel lo@psc.s tate. f l  .us ,  Tomlinson,David,W/nsc@svOO3.fpc.com, 
Berghoefer,Kimberly,J/nsc@svOO3.fpc.com 

sntent-Type: t e x t / p l a i n ;  charset=US-ASCII; name="cc:Mail" 
m t e n t - D i s p o s i t i o n :  i n l i n e ;  f i lename="cc:Mai l"  
mtent-Transfer-Encodi  ng: 7b i  t 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

---------------- [ Content- type: t e x t / p l a i n ;  name=cc:Mail I----------------- 
The Denson's s t i l l  have n o t  p a i d  so we had Revenue Pro tec t i on  d r i v e  by 
t o  v e r i f y  t h e  se rv i ce  i s  s t i l l  o f f .  The Revenue Pro tec t i on  
I n v e s t i g a t o r  cou ld  n o t  v e r i f y  t h a t  t h e  s e r v i c e  i s  s t i l l  o f f  as t h e  
MOVING VAN was b lock ing  the  meter. 

We w i l l  check the  residence nex t  week t o  v e r i f y  t h a t  they a re  s t i l l  
t he re .  

Carol 

?age: 1 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 

Commissioners: 

J. TERRY DEASON 

JuLlA L. JOHNSON 

JOE GARCIA, CHAIRMAN 

SUSAN F. CLARK 

E. LEON JACOBS, JR. 

DMSION OF CONSmER AFFAIFU 
BEVERLEE DEMELLO 
DIRECTOR 
(850) 41 3-6100 
TOLL FREE 1-800-342-3552 

March 19,1999 

Mr. Gene Denson 
664 Creekwood Drive 
Orlando, FL 3209 

Dear Mr. Denson: 

As you requested enclosed are copies of the two billing and payment histories of addresses in 
question, for 433 Decorational Drive, Orlando, F1 32809, and 664 Creekwood Drive, Orlando, 
Florida 32809. Additonally, I am enclosing copies of both entire files on your complaints, 
#237481R, and 1985681. 

I will expect a call fkom you and Mrs. Denson on Monday, March 22, 1999, at 10 a.m. to 
discuss your account status with Florida Power Corporation. 

Sincerely, 

Chief, Bureau of Complaint Resolution 

LAR 

cc: FPC 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 2540 SHU" OAK BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850 
An A " m t i v e  ActionlEqual Opportunity Employer 

F'SC Website: www.scri.oet/psC Internet E-mail: contact@psc.state.fl.us 



Commissioners: 
JOE GARCIA, CHAIRMAN 
J. TERRY DEMON 
SUSAN F. CLARK 
JULIA L. JOHNSON 
E. LEON JACOBS, JR. 

DMSION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
BEVERLEE DEMELLO 
DIRECTOR 
(850) 413-6100 
TOLLFREE 1-800-342-3552 

March 2,1999 

Ms. Rena Denson 
664 Creekwood Drive 
Orlando, FL 32809 

CERTIFIED MAIL 

Re: FPSC Inquiry #237481R 

Dear Mi. Denson: 

This is a follow-up to your request for an informal conference against Florida Power 
Corporation. Unfortunately, I have been unable to reach you by phone to €&her discuss your 
concerns. In order to proceed with this informal conference process, please contact me at your 
earliest convenience. 

Also, I would like to take this opportunity to clarifjl the disputed and undisputed amounts. As 
ofFebruary 26, 1999, documentation shows that the entire balance due on your account is $495.89. 
Based on information provided by both you and the utility, the amount in dispute is $152.00. This 
disputed amount is subject to protection until this matter is resolved. Please understand that the 
remaining unpaid balance of $343.89 is considered undisputed and not subject to protection. 
Therefore, to avoid possible sexvice interruption, the undisputed amount should be paid by March 
19, 1999. Atso, please understand that all future charges for electric consumption are not considered 
part of this dispute. 

Again, please contact me at your earliest convenience so that we can address your concerns. 
You may reach me at 1-800-342-3552, at my direct line 1-850-413-6115, or 'by E-mail at 
jplescow@psc. state.fl.us. 

Sincerely, 

7d-L John Plescow p& 
Regulatory Specialist II 

c: Florida Power Corporation 

C A P ~ A L  CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAEIASSEE, FL 323994850 
An Aflhutive AdodEqrul Opporhmity Employer 

PSC Webdtc: m"i.net/psc Internet Enuil: contact@pscstataflru 



State of Florida 
-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M- 

DATE: February 1, 1999 
TO: 
FROM: Leroy A. Rasberry - Bureau Chief of Complaint Resolutions - Division of Consume 

RE: Informal Conference Request 

John Plescow - Regulatory/Supervisor Consultant 

Affairs 

You have been assigned the informal conference request of Mr. and Mrs. Gene Denson 
against Florida Power Corporation. If at all possible, please handle this request as a video 
teleconference. 

237481R - Denson, Gene and Rena 





STATE OF FLORIDA 

Commissioners: 
JOE GARCIA, CHP~IRMAN 
J. TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN F. CLARK 
JULIA L. JOHNSON 
E. LEON JACOBS, JR. 

DMSION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
BEVERLEE DEMELLO 
DIRECTOR 
(850)413-6100 
TOLLFREE 1-800-342-3552 

FACSIMILE T M S M I T T A L  COVER SHEET 

February 1, 1999 
DA TE: 

Carol Cornel1 TO: 

Florida Power Corporation OFFIC~USINESS:  

FAXNUMBER: (727) 562-3877 

FROM: DMSION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

FAXNUMBER: (850) 413-6362 

TELEPHONE NUMBER: (850) 413-61 00 OR 1-800-342-3552 

COMMENTS: 

NUMBER OFPAGES, INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET: 3 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850 
An A m n a t i v e  ActionlEqual Opportunity Employer Internet E-mail CONTACT@PSC.STATEFLUS 



0 STATE OF FLORIDA 

Commissioners: 
JOE GARCIA, CHAIRMAN 
J. TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN F. CLARK 
JULIA L. JOHNSON 
E. LEON JACOBS, JR. 

DMSION OF CONSUMER AFFAIXS 

-vl BEVERLEE DEMELLO 
DIRECTOR 
(850) 4 13-61 00 
TOLL FREE 1-800-342-3552 

February 1,1999 

Mr. and Mrs. Gene Denson 
664 Creekwood Drive 
Orlando, FL 32809 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Denson: 

This is to inform you that the Florida Public Service Commission (PSC) received your letter 
requesting an informal conference against Florida Power Corporation. Your request has been 
assigned to Mr. John Plescow, who will be contacting you in the near future to discuss your 
concerns. 

If you have any questions, please contact him toll-fiee at 1-800-342-3552, by toll-fkee fax 
at 1-800-511-0809, or if you wish, at his direct line 1-850-413-6115, or via e-mail at 
jplescow@psc.state.fl.us. 

Division of Consumer Affairs 

LAR:ewe 

c: Florida Power Corporation 

C,iPIT.\L CIRCLE OFF’ICE CENTER 2540 SHUXARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850 
An .Afiirmative ActiodEqual Opportunity Employer 

PSC Wcbsitc: wwwZ.scri.nct/psc Internet E-mail: contact~pscstate.fl.us 
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Commissioners: 
JOE GARCIA, CHAIRMAN 
J. TERRY DEMON 

JULIA L. JOHNSON 
SUSAN F. CLARK 

E. LEON JACOBS, JR. 

DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

b 
BEERLEE DEMELLO 
DIRECTOR 
(850) 4 13-6 100 
TOLL FREE 1-800-342-3552 

January 13,1999 

Mrs. Rena Denson 
433 Decorational Dr. 
Orlando, FL 32809 

Re: Inquiry# 1985681 

Dear Mrs. Denson: 

This is a follow-up to your recent inquiry regarding the high electric bill YOU received from 
Floria Power Corporation. I certainly understand your concerns. First, let me give you some 
background on Florida Public Service Commission (PSC) rules and electric meters. 

PSC rules require electric meters to register a weighted average accuracy rating of between 
98% and 102%. If a meter is found to register more than the maximum allowed, the PSC requires 
the utility to credit the customer’s bill. 

- In this case, the electric company tested your meter and found it to be registering within the 
limits set by this Commission. This means the company billed you properly. 

Neither the Commission nor the electric company can tell you exactly how the energy was 
used, only that it registered on an accurately working meter. In order for me to require a utility to 
adjust a bill, I must have conclusive proof that the meter malhctioned or that the company applied 
improper rates. To do otherwise would give one customer an unfair advantage over all the other 
customers of the utility. 

You may want to consider having an energy audit performed, if you have not already done 
so. You will need to call your electric company to have the audit scheduled. On the day of the 
scheduled audit, a utility representative will come to your home and thoroughly check your 
appliances and review the electricity usage within your home. 

I wish that every complaint filed with the Commission could be resolved to the complete 
satisfaction of the customer, but that is not always possible. Sometimes all we can do is be sure that 
the utility is not in violation of any rule or tariff, has applied proper rates and has not made any 
errors in metering or billing. In this case, the company appears to be within PSC guidelines. 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 9 2540 SHUsUM OAK BOULEVARD T,\LL\IL-\SSEE, FL 32399-0850 
A n  Mllrmative ActiodEqual Opportunity Employer 

PSC Wcbsite: www2.scri.nctlpsc internet E-mail: contact’iZpsc.state.fl.us 
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0 

On the other hand, if you wish to save money on your electric bill, here are some useful tips: 

Don 't heat or cool an unused room, and always turn off lights you 're not using. 

Switch to energy-saving halogen bulbs. 

In the winter, set your thermostat no higher than 68 degrees, lower ifyou can stand it. 
Instead of turning up the heat, put on a sweater. Use blankets or down comforters at night 
and turn the heat ogcomp1etelye 

In summer, set your thermostat no lower than 78 degrees, higher ifyou can. (Every 
degree counts--lowering the thermostat to 76 degrees increases your energy consumption 
by 35 percent.) 

Do as much laundry and household cleaning as possible with cold water. 

C-lean or replace jilters in air conditioning and heating systems regularly. Keep outside 
units free of leaves or debris that may clog vents. Interference with the free flow of air 
makes the unit work harder and cost more to operate. 

Repair leaky faucets promptly. 

Weatherstrip and caulk doors and windows, saving up to IO percent of your heating bill. 
It's easy to do yourselfand costs about $25 for the average house. 

On a nice day, hang your clothes outside to dry. 

Insulate your attic to a xinimum of R-26. In an attic with old insulation, you may not be 
able to tell the R-value. But ifyou have three inches or less of old insulation, chances are 
you need to bring the insulation level up to the recommended level. Talk to a reputable 
insulation dealer or with your local building inspector or county agent for more 
information on insulating your homa 

Install ceiling fans and delay turning on your air conditioning. 

Install a whole-house ventilating fan in your attic or in an upstairs window to cool the 
house when it 's cool outside, even ifyou have central air-conditioning. 



Mrs. Rena Demon 
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January 13,1999 

Thank you for this opportunity to address your concerns. If you have any questions or need further 
assistance, please contact me toll fkee at 1-800-342-3552, by fax toll free at 1-800-51 1-0809, or by 
E-mail at sgonzale@psc.state.fl.us. 

Samuel R Gonzalez 
Regulatory Specialist II 

Enclosures (2) 



Commissioners: 
JULIA L. JOHNSON, CHAIRMAN 
J. TERRY DMON 
SUSAN F. CLARK 
JOE GARCIA 
E. LEON JACOBS, JR. 

0 STATE OF FLORIDA 
DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIR3 
BEVERLEE DEMELLo 
DIRECTOR 
(850) 41 3-6100 
TOLLFREE 1-800-342-3552 

December 30, 1998 

Ms. Rena Denson 
664 Creekwood Drive 
Orlando, Florida 

Re: FPSC Inquiryif 237481R 

Dear Ms. Denson: 

This is a follow-up to your recent inquiry regarding the electric bill you received from 
Florida Power Corporation. I certainly understand your concerns. 

PSC des require electric meters to register a weighted average accuracy rating of between 
98% and 102%. E a  meter is found to register more than the maximum allowed, the PSC requires 
the utility to credit the customer’s bill. 

In this case, the electric company holds the position that this complaint covers the same 
issues as your previous complaint logged December 23, 1997 (1985681). The Commission 
determined that FPC was not in violation of Commission rules or the company’s tariffs. 

In the time since your initial complaint was filed, you moved to 664 Creekwood Drive, 
Orlando. Prior to December 2, 1998 the last payment received on your acccount was August 10, 
1998. At this t h e ,  you are eligible for disconnection for non-payment for the amount of $33 1.09. 
A letter was mailed via regular and certified mail on December 2, 1998 advising payment must be 
received prior to December 10, 1998. The amount that you are disputing in your recent complaint 
is $152.00. This still leaves you eligible for disconnection for the difference of $179.09. 

Neither the Commission nor the electric company can tell you exactly how the energy was 
used, only that it registered on an accurately working meter. In order for me to require a utility to 
adjust a bill, I must have conclusive proof that the meter mahnctioned or that the company applied 
improper rates. To do othexwise would give one customer an unfair advantage over all the other 
customers of the utility. 

I wish that every complaint fled with the Commission could be resolved to the complete 
satisWon of the customer, but that is not always possible. Sometimes all we can do is be sure that 
the utility is not in violation of any rule or tariff, has applied proper rates and has not made any 
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errors in metering or billing. In this case, the company appears to be within PSC guidelines. 

On the other hand, if you wish to save money on your electric bilI, here are some usefbl tips: 
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Don't heat or cool an unused room, and &ays turn ofllights you're not using. 

Switch to enetgy-saving halogen bulbs 

In the winter, set your thermostat no higher than 68 degrees, lower #?'you can stand i A  
Insteud of turning up the Iteai, put on a sweute~. Use blankeir or h n  conlforters at night 
and turn the heat off completely. 

In summet, set your thermostat no lower than 78 &pees, higher ifyou can (Every 
degree CounFFlaWering the thermostat to 76 degrees increases your energy consumption 
by 3Spercent) 

Do as much I a ~ n d r y  and household cleaning as possible with cold water. 

Clean or replacefirtets in air conditioning and heating systems regular&. Keep outside 
units free of leaves or debris that may clog vents Inter/etence with the freeflow of air 
makes the unit work harder and cost more to operata 

Repair leaky faUcetspromptly. 

Weat- andcaulk doors and windaws, saving up to 10 percent of your heating bilL 
It's easy to do youmerand costs about $25 for the average house. 

On a nice hang your clothes outside to &y. 

Insulale your a#ic to a m*nhum of R-26 In an attic with old insulation, you may not be 
able to tell the R - v a k  But ifyou tuMe three inches or less of old insulation, chances are 
you need to bring the insulation level up to the recommended level Talk to a reputable 
insulah'on M e r  or with your local building inspector or county agent for more 
information on insulating your home. 

Install ceiling fans and delay turning on your air condihning. 

Install a whole-house ventilating fan in your attic or in an upstaim Windaw to cool the 
house when it's cool outside, even ifyou have central air-conditioning. 
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Thank you for this opportunity to address your concerns. If you have any questions or need 
further assktance, please contact me toll free at 1-800-342-3552, by fax toll free at 1-800-5 11-0809 
or by E-mail at tgordon@psc.state.fl.us. 

Sincerely, 

Regulatory Specialist 

BD/ 



inted by Tarrah Gordon 12/29/98 8: 02am 

b om: KIMBERLY @ SMTP {Kimberly.J.Berghoefer@fpc.com) 
: Tarrah Gordon 
bject: Denson - 237481R 
turn-Path: <Kimberly.J.Berghoefer@fpc.com> 
ceived : from f pc . com ( 199.184.2 11.2 ) 

by mail.psc.state.fl.us (Connect2-SMTP 4.30A.1000128) 
for <tgordon@psc.state.fl.us>; Mon, 28 Dec 1998 13:41:55 -0500 

ceived: from sv003.fpc.com ([148.152.8.60]) by fpc.com (4.1/SMI-4.1) 
id AA13255; Mon, 28 Dec 98 13:42:25 EST 

ceived: from localhost (root@localhost) 
by sv003.fpc.com (8.8.6 (PHNE 14041)/8.8.6) with SMTP id NAA01551 
for tgordon@psc.state.fl.us; Mon, 28 Dec 1998 13:40:41 -0500 (EST) 

om: Kimberly.J.Berghoefer@fpc.com 
Openmail-Hops: 2 
te: Mon, 28 Dec 1998 13:48:24 -0500 
ssage-Id: <H00000c600c6d3b9@MHS> 
bject: Denson - 237481R 
me-Version: 1.0 
: tgordon@psc.state.fl.us 
ntent-Type: multipart/mixed; boundary=~~openmail-part-Ofbed4ac-OOOOOOOl~~ 

+- ......................................................................... 
=NOTE=============== 12/28/98==1:48pm====================================== 

-----.---.----- [ Content-type: text/plain; name=cc:Mail I----------------- 
Tarrah, 

As per below, I'd like to confirm that you've closed this complaint as 
well. 

Thank you, 

Kim ' 

Forward Header 

bject: Denson - 237481R 
thor: Kimberly J. Berghoefer at nsc 
te: 12/11/98 10:52 AM 

Tarrah, 

The above complaint covers the same issues as her previous complaint 
logged 12/23/97 (1985681). The inquiry was ruled on 10/22/98 as not 
justified. I am faxing you copies of the completed response to her 
initial complaint as well as a copy of the meter results that were 
mailed to Ms. Denson on January 10, 1998 by Rod Pasteur, FPC Customer 
Service and Marketing Audit Coordinator. 

In the time since her initial complaint was filed, Ms Denson has moved 
to 664 Creekwood Drive, Orlando. Prior to December 2, 1998 the last 
payment received on this account was August 10, 1998. She currently 
is eligible for disconnection for non-payment for the amount of 
$331.09. A letter was mailed via regular and certified mail on 
December 2, 1998 advising payment must be received prior to December 

ge: 1 



inted by Tarrah Gordon 12/29/98 8 : 02am 
s@ is disputing in her rece complaint is 

$152.00. This still le es her eligible for cut f the difference of 
.lo, 2998. The amount 

$179.09. 

If you need further information, please call me. 
from you we will consider this a closed matter. 

Thank you, 

If I do not hear Q + 
Kim 

ge: 2 



, Printed by Tarrah G o r d m  12/29/98 8 : OOam 
v 

.........................................~~....~..............................* 
Return-Path: <Kimberly.J.Berghoefer@fpc.com> 
Received: from fpc.com (199.184.211.2) 

by mai1.psc.state.fl.u~ (Connect2-SMTP 4.30A.1000128) 
for <tgordon@psc.state.fl.us>; Mon, 28 Dec 1998 16:48:55 -0500 

Received: from sv003.fpc.com (C148.152.8.601) by fpc.com (4.1/SMI-4.1) 
id AA15649; Mon, 28 Dec 98 16:49:21 EST 

Received: from localhost (root@localhost) 
by sv003.fpc.com (8.8.6 (PHNE-14041)/8.8.6) with SMTP id QAA10086 
for tgordon@psc.state.fl.us; Mon, 28 Dec 1998 16:47:38 -0500 (EST) 

From: Kimberly.J.Berghoefer@fpc.com 
X-Openmail-Hops: 2 
Date: Mon, 28 Dec 1998 16:55:30 -0500 
Message-Id: <H00000c600c6f063@MHS> 
Subject: Denson - 237481R 
Mime-Version: 1.0 
To: tgordon@psc.state.fl.us 
Cc: Cornell Carol C/nsc@sv003.fpc.com 
Content-Type: texz/plain; charset=US-ASCII; name=@@cc:Maill@ 
Content-Disposition: inline; filename=llcc:Mailil 
Content-Transfer-Encoding: 7bit 

----------------- [ Content-type: text/plain; name=cc:Mail I----------------- 
Tarrah, 

Per our conversation, we are closing the file for Ms. Denson as it is 
a duplication of her complaint %198568I filed 12/23/97. The original 
meter test results were mailed to her in January, 1998. Ms. Denson 
will receive proper notification prior to the disconnection of her 
service for non-payment. 

Let me know if you have any questions. 

Thank you, 

Kim 

Damn- '1 
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Name DENSON, RENA 

Address 433 DECORATIONAL DR. 

city/Zip ORLANDO 32809 County ORN 

Account Nunber 

Cal ler 's  Name 

Company FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

Attn. Carol Cornel 1, CW421985681 

Consuner I s 
Telephone # 

Can Be 
Reached 

Note 

Informal Conf. Outreach CUSTOMER'S BILL 

The customer says t h a t  h i s  service was disconnected, even though he had a 

previous arrangement t h a t  was pu t  on h i s  account by your representatives. 

customer wanted t o  have the meter checked f o r  accuracy a f t e r  repo r t i ng  t h a t  

someone had been s t e a l i n g  h i s  e l e c t r i c i t y  service, so the account had a hold put  

on the account u n t i l  t he  meter was checked. 

almost 2 months, and the  customer says t h a t  he continued t o  c a l l  you about t h i s  

problem and d i d  not  pay h i s  b i l l  a f t e r  your advisal . The customer was under the 

impression t h a t  the account payment was on hold u n t i l  the meter was checked by 

your f i e l d  supervisors. Why was t h i s  customer's serv ice i n te r rup ted  when he had 

an agreement w i t h  you about t h i s  problem, and why was t h i s  customer not informed 

of a problem w i t h  the arrangement when he c a l l e d  i n t o  your o f f i c e s ?  Could 
someone look  i n t o  t h i s  matter, and send us a response by the due date? 

The 

The meter was not  checked f o r  

1/15/98 Report received. 

and found i t  t o  be w i t h i n  the Commission's Regulatory standards. I w i l l  provide 

t h i s  customer with a copy o f  a l l  o f  t he  records, i n  order f o r  them t o  review the  

informat ion provided t o  the Commission. 

The company tested the customer's meter f o r  accuracy, 

1/16/98 Report received. This i s  add i t i ona l  in format ion concerning t h i s  matter, 

and the company found t h a t  the customer's meter tested i n  accordance w i t h  

Commission standards. 

Request No. 1985681 

BY SRG T i m e  2:23 PM Date 12/23/1997 

Date 12/23/1997 ToCO T i m e  FAX 

T y p e S F o r m  Phone 

Category G I  -05 

Infraction 

Reply Received T 

CONSUMER REQUEST 

FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 
TALLAHASSEE, FL. 32399-0850 

850-413-6100 

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM 
WITH REPORT OF ACTION TO: 

50 
DUE: 01/15/1997 



Request No. 1985681 Name DENSON, RENA Conpany FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

PAGE: 2 

1/12/99 - Customer has reviewed t h e  r e s o l u t i o n  by t h e  PSC. 

disagrees w i t h  t h e  r e s o l u t i o n  reached by t h e  PSC. He be l ieves  t h a t  FPC i s  i n  
v i o l a t i o n  because t h e  customer d i d  n o t  rece ive  b i l l s  f o r  several months. Once he 

rece ived the  b i l l s ,  he was t o l d  t h a t  he owed approximately $218 because serv ice  
was disconnected. 

was approximately $390. 

se rv i ce  was disconnected w i thout  any no t i ce .  

was t o l d  t h a t  h i s  serv ice  was disconnected i n  e r ro r ,  b u t  they (company) was 

w i t h i n  t h e i r  r i g h t  because t h e  se rv i ce  was sub jec t  t o  disconnect w i t h i n  th ree  t o  

f i v e  days. 

The customer 

He went t o  pay t h e  b i l l  and he was t o l d  t h a t  t h e  amount due 

When he contacted the  company he 

The customer p a i d  t h e  b i l l ,  and t h e  nex t  day h i s  

The customer i s  concerned t h a t  i f  he knew t h a t  h i s  se rv i ce  was going t o  be 

disconnected, he would have made payment arrangements t o  prevent  serv ice  
i n t e r r u p t i o n .  

The i n d i c a t e s  t h a t  he never rece ived t h e  c e r t i f i e d  l e t t e r  t h a t  t h e  company 

s ta ted  t h a t  i t  provided. 

documentation t h a t  FPC prov ided t o  t h e  Commission i n c l u d i n g  a copy o f  t he  

c e r t i f i e d  l e t t e r  and app l i cab le  b i l l s .  p a j  

The customer would l i k e  copies o f  a l l  t h e  

1/13/99 I w i l l  be sending the  customer a copy o f  t h e  f i l e ,  so t h a t  they may have 

i t  f o r  t h e i r  records. 

1/26/99 The customer c a l l e d  and s ta ted  t h a t  they are sending us a l e t t e r  

reques t ing  an in fo rmal  conference. 

1/26/99 - CUSTOMER HAS FILED A REQUEST FOR AN INFORMAL CONFERENCE, PLEASE 

SUSTAIN COLLECTION ACTIVITY.PAJ 



0 STATE OF FLORIDA 
Commissioners: DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

J. TERRY D m o N  DIRECTOR 
BEERLEE DEMELLO JULIA L. JOHNSON, CHALRMAN 

SUSAN F. CLARK 
JOE GARCIA TOLL FREE 1-800-342-3552 
E. LEON JACOBS, JR. 

(850) 413-6 100 

February 24,1998 

Ms. Rena Benson 
433 Decorational Drive 
Orlando, FL 32809 

RE: FPSC Inquiry #1985681 

Dear Ms. Benson: 

This is a follow-up to your recent complaint regarding the high electric bill you received 
fiom Florida Power Corporation (FPC). 

Florida Public Service Commission (PSC) rules require electric meters to register a weighted 
average accuracy between 98% and 102%. If a meter is found to register more than the maximum 
allowed, the PSC requires the utility to credit the customer's bill. In this case, the electric company 
tested your meter and found it to be registering within the limits set by this Commission. This 
means the company billed you properly. 

Neither the Commission nor the electric company can tell you exactly how the energy was 
used, only that it registered on an accurately working meter. In order for me to require a utility to 
adjust a bill, I must have conclusive proof that the meter malbctioned or that the company applied 
improper rates. To do otherwise would give one customer unfair advantage over the other customers 
of the utility. 

You may want to consider having an energy audit performed, if you have not already done 
so. You will need to call your electric company to have the audit scheduled. On the day of the 
scheduled audit, a utility representative will go to your home and thoroughly check your appliances 
and review the electricity usage within your home. 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLMIASSEE, FL 32399-0850 
,An Afirmativc a4ctiodEqunl Opportunity Employer Internet E-mail CONTACTWSC.STATE.FLL'S 



Ms. Rena Benson 
Page 2 
February 24,1998 

I wish that every complaint registered with us could be resolved to the complete satisfaction 
of the customer, but that is not always possible. Sometimes, all we can do is be sure that the utility 
is not in violation of any rule or tariff, has applied proper rates and has not made any errors in 
metering or billing. 

If you have any questions or need further assistance, please contact me at the toll fiee number 
1-800-342-3552, by fax toll fiee at 1-800-51 1-0809. 

A 

Samuel R. Gonzalez 
Regulatory Specialist I 
Division of Consumer Affairs 

S RG: ewe 



urn-Path: <Kimberly.M.Brown@fpc.com> 
eived: f rom fpc.com (199.184.211.2) 

by mai l  .psc.s tate. f l  .us  (Connect2-SMTP 4.30A.1000128) 
f o r  <sgonzale@psc.state.fl.us>; Thu, 1 5  I a n  1998 13:22:45 -0500 

eived: f rom msgoc0l.fpc.com (C148.152.29.501) by fpc.com (4.1/SMI-4.1) 
i d  AA22361; Thu, 1 5  I a n  98 13:15:00 EST 

e i  ved : from 1 ocal  host  ( roo t@l  ocal host) 
by msgoc0l.fpc.com (8.8.6/8.8.6) w i t h  SMTP i d  NAA06085 
f o r  sgonzale@psc.state.fl.us; Thu, 1 5  Jan 1998 13:26:03 -0500 (EST) 

m: Kimberly.M.Brown@fpc.com 
penmai 1 -Hops : 2 
e: Thu, 1 5  I a n  98 13:37:17 -0500 
sage-Id : 
00002920047b7b8~Brown,Kimberly,M/nsc/FLORIDA#b#PER/US/MCI/FLPROC"@HS~ 
j e c t :  Response f o r  Rena Denson, 1985681 
e-Version: 1.0 

tent-Type: t e x t / p l  a i  n; charset=US-ASCII ; name="cc:Mai 1 'I 
ten t -D ispos i t ion :  i n l i n e ;  f i lename="cc:Mail" 
tent-Transfer-Encodi ng : 7bi  t 

sgonzal eQpsc. s ta te .  f l  . us 

-------------- C Content-type: t e x t / p l a i n ;  name=cc:Mail I----------------- 
Sam, 

Below i s '  t he  response fo r  Denson I n q u i r y .  I have faxed you a l l  t h e  
attachments. Please g ive  me a c a l l  i f  you have any questions. 

Thanks, 

Kimberly 

FPSC LIMITED RESPONSE INQUIRY FORM 

FPSC Anal ys t ' s Name : Sam Conzal ez I n q u i  r y  Number : 1985681 

Compl a i  n t  ' s Name : Rena Denson 

Customer o f  Record's Name: Same as above 

Service Address: 433 Declarat ion Dr ive  

FPC Account Number: 48540-78116 

Telephone Number(s) : No phone number on account o r  given t o  t h e  
Commi s s i  on 

Names o f  P r i o r  FPC Contacts: Unknown 

' e :  1 



.nted by Samuel Gonzalez 1/16/98 8:36am 

\ 
Cate/Ti me Received by FPSC : 12/23/97 2:44 PM 

Restate Customer's Concern: The customer says t h a t  h i s  se rv i ce  was 
disconnected, even thought he had a previous arrangement t h a t  was p u t  
on h i s  account by your representat ives.  The customer wanted t o  have 
the  meter checked f o r  accuracy a f t e r  they had reported t h a t  someone 
had been s t e a l i n g  t h e i r  e l e c t r i c i t y  serv ice,  so the  account had a ho ld  
put  on the  account u n t i l  t he  meter was checked f o r  accuracy. The meter 
was no t  checked f o r  almost 2 months, and the  customer says t h a t  they  
continued t o  c a l l  you about t h i s  problem and they d i d  not  pay t h e i r  
b i l l  a f t e r  your adv i sa l .  The customer was under the  impression t h a t  
t he  account payment was on hold,  u n t i l  the meter was checked by your 
f i  e l  d supervi sors. Why was t h i s  customer's se rv i  ce i nter rup ted  when 
they had an agreement w i t h  your about t h i s  problem, and why was t h i s  
customer no t  informed of a problem w i t h  the  arrangement when they  
c a l l e d  i n t o  your of f ices? Could someone look  i n t o  t h i s  mat te r ,  and 
send us a response by the  due date? 

w 

Date and Time of I n i t i a l  Contact by FPC: 12/29/98 9:18 AM 
Customer Contacted By: Consumer A f f a i r s  Analyst  Kimberly Brown l e f t  a 
message f o r  t he  customer. 

On May 2, 1997, FPC t rans fer red  i n  a p rev ious ly  owed amount o f  
$154.55(period between March 5, 1996 through June 4, 1996). Th i s  
amount from a previous account was w r i t t e n  o f f  u n t i l  t he  Densons 
ac t i va ted  t h e i  r cu r ren t  serv ice.  

On May 22, 1997, M r .  Denson was cu t  f o r  non-payment. On May 23, 1997 
Ms. Denson requested a reconnect w i t h  promise t o  pay $154.55(amount 
t rans fe r red  i n  from previous account) p lus  deposi t  and A p r i l  
b i l l  ($256.12). 
the number of the  Pub l ic  Serv ice Commission. On May 23, 1997, Ms. 
Denson made a payment of 9180.00 on ly .  The next  payment made by Ms. 
Denson was on Ju ly  31,  1997 fo r  $56.00 leav ing  a balance o f  $594.68. 

On June 20, 1997 the  Densons were c u t  non payment. On Ju l y  2, 1997, 
payment f o r  $306.26 was guaranteed by an agency. On Ju ly  3, 1997, Ms. 
Denson's power was c u t  back on t h a t  day. 

A c r e d i t  extension was denied and Ms. Denson asked f o r  

On Ju l y  18, 1997, Ms. Denson c a l l e d  asking f o r  more t ime t o  pay he r  
cur ren t  b i l l  of $106.97. E l l e n  Bagl io ,  Customer Solut ions Center 
Representative advised Ms. Denson she needed t o  pay t h a t  amount by 
Ju ly  25 ,  1998. On Ju ly  31, 1997, Ms. Denson was cu t  f o r  non payment. 

On August 4, 1997 and on August 18, 1997, FPC received payment o f  
$50.00 and $323.00(agency) respec t ive ly .  

On October 17, 1997, M r .  Denson c a l l e d  and spoke w i t h  Ameta Bowers, 
Customer Solut ion Center Supervisor, M r .  Denson sa id  he f e e l s  h i s  
b i l l  i s  too  h igh and he requested a meter t e s t .  Ms. Bowers issued a 
h igh b i l l  i n q u i r y .  

FPC works c lose ly  w i t h  customers t o  determine the  cause o f  h igh  b i l l s .  
The company t e s t s  approximately 1800 meters a year based s o l e l y  on 

h igh b i l l  complaints. 
o f  the  range spec i f i ed  by the  FPSC. FPC Mass Markets representa t ives ,  
therefore,  work through a ser ies  o f  reso lu t i on  steps t o  i d e n t i f y  t h e  
cause o f  h igh b i l l s .  Meter t e s t i n g  i s  always ava i l ab le  t o  t h e  
customer based on the  FPSC ru les ,  however FPC w i l l  always reread t h e  
meter as a p re l im inary  s tep  i n  reso lv ing  the h igh b i l l  complaint .  

Less than one ha l f  of one percent t e s t  ou ts ide  

3e: 2 



nted by Samuel Gonzalez 1/16/98 8:36am 
~ 

On October 18, 1997, Mass M t s  representat ive James Pool 
Ms. Denson's meter and v e r i f i e d  the  reading o f  71102 taken on 
September 17, 1997. The reading on October 18  was 72069, o r  a 
d i f f e rence  of 967; a d a i l y  average o f  3 1  kwh per day. On November 3, 
1997, James Pooler sent -Mr.  Denson a l e t t e r  v e r i f y i n g  the  accuracy of 
the  k i lowat t -hours  b i  11 ed. P1 ease see attachment. E x h i b i t  6. 

On November 19, 1997, M r .  Denson c a l l e d  and spoke w i t h  David Pettay,  
Customer Sol u t i o n s  Center Representative, M r .  Denson i ns i  s ted FPC 
t e s t  h i s  meter on s i t e  and mai l  t e s t  r e s u l t .  On November 19, 1997, 
Maxwell Wright,  Coordinator,  sent M r .  Denson a l e t t e r  t o  s e t  up a t ime 
t o  have an on s i t e  meter t e s t  performed. 

On December 1, 1997, M r .  Denson spoke t o  Cynthia Washington, Customer 
Solut ions Center Representative. M r .  Denson t o l d  Cynthia t h a t  t h e  
next door neighbor i s  s t e a l i n g  power and i s  us ing an OUC meter f o r  t h e  
l a s t  10 days. He sa id  he would l i k e  t o  remain anonymous. He was no t  
sure o f  t he  address. M r .  Denson t o l d  Cynthia i t  was e i t h e r  u n i t  437, 
424 o r  415. 

On December 2, 1997, M r .  Denson c a l l e d  Maxwell t o  schedule meter 
t e s t i n g  a t  h i s  home. Maxwell arranged fo r  Mike Nolan, D i v i s i o n  
Meterman, t o  t e s t  t he  meter a t  9:30 on December 5. 

On December 5 ,  1997, Maxwell spoke t o  Mike Nolan regarding the  
scheduled meter t e s t .  Mike sa id  h i s  equipment was being repa i red  and 
he would go by M r .  Denson's home on December 8, 1997 t o  in fo rm him of 
the delay. 

On Monday, December 8, 1997, Mike met M r .  Denson and t o l d  him t h a t  h i s  
meter equipment was being repaired. Mike d i d  v e r i f y  t h a t  when he 
turned o f f  a l l  breakers t o  M r .  Denson's meter; t h e  meter stopped 
spinning. Mike explained t h a t  on ly  t h e  load on h i s  breakers would 
cause the  meter t o  spin.  No add i t i ona l  loads were found. Mike t o l d  
M r .  Denson he would come back and perform the  on -s i t e  meter t e s t  i n  
h i s  presence. That same day, M r .  Denson sa id  he thought one o f  h i s  
neighbors was s t e a l i n g  power. M r .  Denson t o l d  Mike he saw an OUC 
meter i n  another u n i t ' s  meter base. 
1 ooked suspi c i  ous . Mike d i d  no t  f i n d  anyth ing t h a t  

On December 19, M r .  Denson c a l l e d  and spoke w i t h  Rod Pasteur, 
Coordinator. M r .  Denson asked when the  on-s i te  meter t e s t  would be 
compl eted . Because the  equi pment was s t i  11 bei  ng repai  red, Rod 
suggested t h a t  FPC change o u t  the  meter and t e s t  i t  i n  accordance w i t h  
the F l o r i d a  Pub l i c  Service guide l ines.  M r .  Denson ag 

.-------- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  
:=====,==ArrACHED=FILE(S)=========~======================================= 
e(s):ORICINAL.MSG 
:ach to:C:\ 
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FAX COVER SHEET 

DATE: 1/15/98 

TO: SAiM GONZALEZ 

FAX # 9044134362 

FROM: KIMBERLY M, BROWN 
P 0 BOX 1699 
CLEARWATER, FL 34617 
(813) 562=3885 
FAX: (813) 562-3877 

# OF PAGES: 8 INCLUDING COVER SHEET 

GENERAL OFFICE: 3201 Thlrtpfourth Strget Scuth PO @or 16042. Sb :ete!sbL;rg 0 Florida 33733 v (813) 866-5151 
A F/Qt/UO PfOgf@Sf COMpQCy 
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Exhibit B 

November 03,1997 

Rem Denson 
433 Declaration Dr, 
Orlando, F1, 32809 

Dear Mr. Denson: 

Thank you for your recent inquiry regarding your account with us, After reviewing 
your billing history, along wi th  some ament  seasonal factors, Florida Power has 
verified the  accuracy of the  Kilowatt-hours (ECWH) billed, and determined that your 
current bill is accurate. 

App3ianm condition and outside temperature can affect appliance operation &nd 
KWH consumption. The number of days between billings can also affect the 
a m o u n t  of your current bill, so it pays to be aware of pur appliances' energy 
efficiency and t o  cmfidly review your entire bill, 

Unfortunately, o w  attempts to  contact you by phone have been un~uccessfi~l, so I 
have included some energy efficiency information, which I hope will answer any of 
your questions and alleviate any of your concerns, I have also enclosed a copy of 
the KWH consumption for your residence for the past two years. Should you have 
any additional questiona or concerns regarding KWH billed, you are encouraged to 
verify your meter reading (see enclosed informatian for the easy-to-follow 
instructions) or t o  call me at 1-800-2544535, X259. 

Sincerely, 

JAMES POOLER 
COORDINATOR 
ENERGY SOLUTIONS 

Enclosure I 

GENERAL OFFICE: 3201 lhidy=fourh Stfeet South P 0. k i x  14M2 * St. Peteraburg Florida 33733 + (813) 866-5151 
. " , . . . I  - 



Exhibit C 
b.4" 

J a n u q  10, 1998 

Rena Denson 
433 Declaration Dr. 
Orlando, F% 32809 

RB; 48540-781 16 
MZ- NO: 5320542 

Dear Rem Denson: 

We were pleased to paform an accuracy test on the electric meter serving your account. 

The test was conducted on JMUW 5 ,  1998 and revealed that the meter was operating with an 
average accuracy of 100.11. Testing of meters is done in conformance with Rules and 
Regulatioos of the Florida Public Service Commission and the results of this test are within 
their established limits of accuracy. 

Enclosed is a copy of the' Special Meter Test Report for your meter. Should you have any 
questions, please fed free to call me at (407) 646-8302. 

Rod Pasteur 
Customer Service & Marketing Audit Coordinator 

3'1 

CENTRAL FLORIDA REGION: 925 Sunehine Lene a Suite1080* Altamonta Springs, FL 32714, 
A Rorida pragrcrrs Campeny 
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r n  , .  
F L Q R I D A  P O W E R  C O R P O R A T I O N  Q a  
S P E C I A L  M E T P R  T P P T  R E P O R T  

I .  

M E T S R  D A T A  

MSTER NUMBER :5320542 
SERIAL NUMBER :083083323 
FORM NVMBER :02 
AMPS :30.0 
VOLTS :240 
WrRe :3 

MAMJFACTtllCEA :9ANQ 
METER TPPE : JSS 

REGISTER RATIO :000027 07/009 . .  . .  _ _  
Kh : 7 . 2  
MULTIPLIER :000001.000 

TESTED BY: R SCHAMP TEST DATE: 01/65/98 

SPECIAL'NQTE 1: KEm ON REQVEST 
SPECZAL NOTE 2 :  
TAMPER NOTE : 

PSC n- REGISTER ACCUFWX LIMITS +I- 49 ** PSC mTER ACCVRACY LIMITS t/- 2% 



January 13, 1998 

Ms. Rem Denson 
433 Deemtion Di. 
Orlando, FL 32809 

RC ACCOUII~ # 48540-78116 

Dear Ms, Denson: 

Thank yaq for the opportunity to respond to your comerns regarding your account. As you 
kmw , we have changed your meter and tested it for accuracy. The teat conducted on Jaduary 
5, 1998, revealed that the meter was operating with an avenge accuracy of 100.11 pereent. 

On Tuesday, January 13, 1998, an FPC representative read your meter showing consumption 
of 623 kwh since the installation of the new met= on Decembet 26, The reading reflects a 
daily average of 35 kWh, wMch is consistent with past kWh consumption. 

Our menue protection department stated they have not found any indication of anyone 
stealing power, 

Florida Power offers payment anangements beyond the due date for special citcumstawes. 
Please give me a call to make payment arrangements Tuesday, January 20, 1998. My phone 
number is 407/646-8348, 

Sincerely, 

Account Speclalist 

Energy Solutionam: 925 Sunshine Lens * Suite 1080 Altamontb Springs 0 Aoride 3271 4 (800) 2548535 
A Raffd6 &ogreera bmpeny 
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